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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Anneke Grobler  
Head: Statistics  
CAPRISA  
South Africa 

REVIEW RETURNED 07/12/2011 

 

THE STUDY The prevalence of HIV infection at baseline is probably a biased 
estimate, since the sites made some attempt to target people at risk 
of HIV infection. This should be made clear in the manuscript and it 
should be made clear that the HIV prevalence estimation is not 
reflective of HIV prevalence in the general adult population of these 
two cities. Language stating things like “prevalence in Bloemfontein” 
should thus be toned done a little, maybe as “HIV prevalence at the 
Bloemfontein site”. The likely bias in the estimation should also be 
mentioned as a shortcoming in the discussion. In addition, only 84% 
of enrolees agreed to testing. The bias introduced if people who 
knew their HIV status refused testing should be mentioned. A 
sensitivity analysis might be useful.  
 
Items 13 b and c in the checklist are not addressed. No indication is 
given why women were not eligible and why only some of the 
women screened were enrolled in the longitudinal study. A 
CONSORT diagram would be useful in this regard. Top of Page 8, 
mention is made of women not being eligible (1364 enrolled, but 
only 1154 were eligible), but the reason for this ineligibility is not 
given. Please give the reason for all exclusions. There is a large 
drop between the number eligible and the number enrolled in the 
longitudinal phase. Reasons why women were excluded should be 
given, or give the criteria on which the women were selected from 
the pool screened.  

REPORTING & ETHICS Items 13 b and c in the checklist are not addressed. No indication is 
given why women were not eligible and why only some of the 
women screened were enrolled in the longitudinal study. A 
CONSORT diagram would be useful in this regard. Top of Page 8, 
mention is made of women not being eligible (1364 enrolled, but 
only 1154 were eligible), but the reason for this ineligibility is not 
given. Please give the reason for all exclusions. There is a large 
drop between the number eligible and the number enrolled in the 
longitudinal phase. Reasons why women were excluded should be 
given, or give the criteria on which the women were selected from 
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the pool screened. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a relatively small study determining the incidence and 
prevalence of HIV infection in two cohorts. Although the incidence 
estimation suffers from relatively short follow-up and small sample 
size, it does add value, since HIV incidence estimates are hard to 
find. This study could thus contribute to the understanding of HIV 
incidence rates in South Africa. There are some reservations, 
though.  
The prevalence of HIV infection at baseline is probably a biased 
estimate, since the sites made some attempt to target people at risk 
of HIV infection. This should be made clear in the manuscript and it 
should be made clear that the HIV prevalence estimation is not 
reflective of HIV prevalence in the general adult population of these 
two cities. Language stating things like “prevalence in Bloemfontein” 
should thus be toned done a little, maybe as “HIV prevalence at the 
Bloemfontein site”. The likely bias in the estimation should also be 
mentioned as a shortcoming in the discussion. In addition, only 84% 
of enrolees agreed to testing. The bias introduced if people who 
knew their HIV status refused testing should be mentioned. A 
sensitivity analysis might be useful.  
Items 13 b and c in the checklist are not addressed. No indication is 
given why women were not eligible and why only some of the 
women screened were enrolled in the longitudinal study. A 
CONSORT diagram would be useful in this regard. Top of Page 8, 
mention is made of women not being eligible (1364 enrolled, but 
only 1154 were eligible), but the reason for this ineligibility is not 
given. Please give the reason for all exclusions. There is a large 
drop between the number eligible and the number enrolled in the 
longitudinal phase. Reasons why women were excluded should be 
given, or give the criteria on which the women were selected from 
the pool screened.  
 
Minor comments:  
There are some fragmented sentences in the abstract. Could these 
be edited to be full sentences?  
Table 4 is small and the information in the table can easily be 
accommodated in text  
Page 15, second paragraph. Please rewrite to not start a sentence 
with ‘But’  
Same paragraph: Please indicate that the numbers in brackets are 
95%CI, if it is.  
Page 15, second paragraph. Does this entire paragraph belong in 
the results, rather?  

 

REVIEWER Mark Colvin  
CEO and Head Researcher  
Maromi Health Research 27 Cohen Avenue, Glenwood, South 
Africa  
 
I have no conflict of interest in reviewing this manuscript.  

REVIEW RETURNED 09/12/2011 

 

THE STUDY Were women able to refuse to obtain their HIV results? Was refusal 
an exclusion criteria? This needs to be clarified. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS There are two major weaknesses in this report. The first relates to 
the small sample size and short follow up time, particularly in 
Rustenburg. Little can be said about HIV incidence in Rustenburg 
because with only 2 HIV seroconversions, the confidence intervals 
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are very wide at 0.4%-10.8%.  
 
The problem of a small number of new infections also precludes any 
useful risk factor analysis.  
 
The second weakness is the issue of what the cohorts represent. 
This was not a population-based cohort but instead participants 
were recruited from a variety of sources and with inclusion/exclusion 
criteria that varied between sites and over time.  
 
Whilst it is understood that the main purpose of this study was not to 
make population level estimates of HIV, from a surveillance 
epidemiologist’s viewpoint, a major weakness of this study is that we 
do not know who the study cohort is representative of. With 
participants being recruited from STI clinics, "other" clinics, "targeted 
outreach programmes" plus high risk sex being an inclusion criteria, 
means that participants are not representative of young women in 
general in these towns.  
 
The use of RDS late in the study is inexplicable on methodological 
grounds but one assumes it was done for capacity building reasons. 
With this array of recruitment methods it is not possible to define the 
study population. How, then, does one interpret the HIV incidence 
rate?  
 
The behavioural data is also difficult to interpret for similar reasons. 
In addition, it appears skewed. In the last HSRC study in 2008 3.7% 
of women aged 15 to 49 years nationally and 14.6% in the Free 
State reported more than 1 sex partner in the last month. In this 
study the following is reported: “Two-thirds of women in 
Bloemfontein reported vaginal intercourse with two or more partners 
in the month preceding cross-sectional screening; the corresponding 
percentage in Rustenburg was 14%”. It strongly appears that 
participants either over-reported multiple partners and/or this was a 
highly select group. In either case, this prevalence of multiple sexual 
partners is too high and needs to be treated with caution.  
 
Additionally, the prevalence of these risk behaviours cannot be 
representative of young women, regardless of bias, living in these 
areas because having multiple partners was an inclusion factor in 
this study.  
 
This problem of representivity is not resolvable by any revision. 
Instead, the authors should acknowledge this issue explicitly and 
comment on it.  

REPORTING & ETHICS Were incentives given to women to participate? This is relevant 
because the issue of incentives or compensation for time is a 
contentious issue in the region. Whereas in South Africa we tend to 
give incentives, particularly in cohort studies, it is not the norm in 
neighbouring countries.  
 
The experience of many of us is that incentives definitely improve 
participant retention rates even when low enough to be non-
coercive. So, for ethical and methodological reasons this issue 
needs to be reported on.  
 
Importantly, the extremely high level of reporting of multiple 
partnerships in Bloemfontein may be partially explained if high 
incentives were paid to participants. If high incentives were not paid, 
then this is much less likely to be a reason for the biased data. 
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GENERAL COMMENTS Strengths of this study include the use of a longitudinal cohort, 
follow-up methods used, the HIV testing algorithms and the relatively 
high participant retention rates.  

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Anneke Grobler  

 

This is a relatively small study determining the incidence and prevalence of HIV infection in two 

cohorts. Although the incidence estimation suffers from relatively short follow-up and small sample 

size, it does add value, since HIV incidence estimates are hard to find. This study could thus 

contribute to the understanding of HIV incidence rates in South Africa. There are some reservations, 

though.  

 

The prevalence of HIV infection at baseline is probably a biased estimate, since the sites made some 

attempt to target people at risk of HIV infection. This should be made clear in the manuscript and it 

should be made clear that the HIV prevalence estimation is not reflective of HIV prevalence in the 

general adult population of these two cities. Language stating things like “prevalence in Bloemfontein” 

should thus be toned done a little, maybe as “HIV prevalence at the Bloemfontein site”. The likely bias 

in the estimation should also be mentioned as a shortcoming in the discussion. In addition, only 84% 

of enrolees agreed to testing. The bias introduced if people who knew their HIV status refused testing 

should be mentioned. A sensitivity analysis might be useful.  

 

REPLY: We have added text in multiple places to reflect the point that these are selected cohorts, and 

not at all representative of the young adult female populations in these two sites. First and foremost, 

we changed the title of the article. We state in multiple places that the cohorts were selected to enroll 

women with higher-risk behaviors. We added this as a weakness of the study in the Discussion.  

 

Items 13 b and c in the checklist are not addressed. No indication is given why women were not 

eligible and why only some of the women screened were enrolled in the longitudinal study. Top of 

Page 8, mention is made of women not being eligible (1364 enrolled, but only 1154 were eligible), but 

the reason for this ineligibility is not given. Please give the reason for all exclusions. REPLY: Women 

were not eligible for testing if they failed to meet our criteria for presumed higher risk -- behavioral 

risks or recent STI. 

 

There is a large drop between the number eligible and the number enrolled in the longitudinal phase. 

Reasons why women were excluded should be given, or give the criteria on which the women were 

selected from the pool screened. REPLY: Our target enrollment for each prospective cohort was 400. 

We stopped enrolling in Bloemfontein when we reached that figure. We stopped the study early in 

Rustenburg, and never reached 400 participants.  

 

Minor comments:  

There are some fragmented sentences in the abstract. Could these be edited to be full sentences? 

REPLY: We did not change this, but we can if the editor wishes.  

 

Table 4 is small and the information in the table can easily be accommodated in text. REPLY: We did 

not omit the table, but we can if the editor wishes.  

 

Page 15, second paragraph. Please rewrite to not start a sentence with ‘But’. REPLY: Done. Same 

paragraph: Please indicate that the numbers in brackets are 95% CI, if it is. REPLY: Done. Page 15, 

second paragraph. Does this entire paragraph belong in the results, rather? REPLY: We moved the 

paragraph up to the Results section.  
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Reviewer 2: Mark Colvin  

 

Were women able to refuse to obtain their HIV results? Was refusal an exclusion criteria? This needs 

to be clarified. REPLY: All exclusion criteria are stated. Refusal was not an exclusion criterion.  

 

There are two major weaknesses in this report. The first relates to the small sample size and short 

follow up time, particularly in Rustenburg. Little can be said about HIV incidence in Rustenburg 

because with only 2 HIV seroconversions, the confidence intervals are very wide at 0.4%-10.8%. The 

problem of a small number of new infections also precludes any useful risk factor analysis. REPLY: 

We admit to this weakness in the Discussion.  

 

The second weakness is the issue of what the cohorts represent. This was not a population-based 

cohort but instead participants were recruited from a variety of sources and with inclusion/exclusion 

criteria that varied between sites and over time.  

 

Whilst it is understood that the main purpose of this study was not to make population level estimates 

of HIV, from a surveillance epidemiologist’s viewpoint, a major weakness of this study is that we do 

not know who the study cohort is representative of. With participants being recruited from STI clinics, 

"other" clinics, "targeted outreach programmes" plus high risk sex being an inclusion criteria, means 

that participants are not representative of young women in general in these towns. REPLY: As above, 

we agree with this statement, and made changes to emphasize it.  

 

The use of RDS late in the study is inexplicable on methodological grounds but one assumes it was 

done for capacity building reasons. REPLY: It was done for practical, recruitment purposes and not 

for inferential purposes. With this array of recruitment methods it is not possible to define the study 

population. How, then, does one interpret the HIV incidence rate?  

 

The behavioural data is also difficult to interpret for similar reasons. In addition, it appears skewed. In 

the last HSRC study in 2008 3.7% of women aged 15 to 49 years nationally and 14.6% in the Free 

State reported more than 1 sex partner in the last month. In this study the following is reported: “Two-

thirds of women in Bloemfontein reported vaginal intercourse with two or more partners in the month 

preceding cross-sectional screening; the corresponding percentage in Rustenburg was 14%”. It 

strongly appears that participants either over-reported multiple partners and/or this was a highly select 

group. In either case, this prevalence of multiple sexual partners is too high and needs to be treated 

with caution. REPLY: We cited the very same report, and so we admit that ours were selected 

cohorts. We set out to select for higher-risk cohorts, to help demonstrate the feasibility of doing future 

HIV prevention trials in these sites. We should not be penalized for that.  

 

Additionally, the prevalence of these risk behaviours cannot be representative of young women, 

regardless of bias, living in these areas because having multiple partners was an inclusion factor in 

this study.  

 

This problem of representivity is not resolvable by any revision. Instead, the authors should 

acknowledge this issue explicitly and comment on it. REPLY: We believe that we have done so. We 

are not hiding from this issue.  

 

Were incentives given to women to participate? This is relevant because the issue of incentives or 

compensation for time is a contentious issue in the region. Whereas in South Africa we tend to give 

incentives, particularly in cohort studies, it is not the norm in neighbouring countries. The experience 

of many of us is that incentives definitely improve participant retention rates even when low enough to 

be non-coercive. So, for ethical and methodological reasons this issue needs to be reported on. 

REPLY: We compensated women with 50 rand at each scheduled visit. We added this to the Methods 
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section.  

 

Importantly, the extremely high level of reporting of multiple partnerships in Bloemfontein may be 

partially explained if high incentives were paid to participants. If high incentives were not paid, then 

this is much less likely to be a reason for the biased data.  

 

Strengths of this study include the use of a longitudinal cohort, follow-up methods used, the HIV 

testing algorithms and the relatively high participant retention rates. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Anneke Grobler  
Head: Statistics  
CAPRISA  
South Africa  
 
I have no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 11/01/2012 

 

REPORTING & ETHICS There is a large drop between the number eligible and the number 
enrolled in the longitudinal phase in both cohorts. Reasons why 
women were excluded should be given, or give the criteria on which 
the women were selected from the pool screened. If this is a random 
selection of all eligible women, this should be made clear and also 
indicated why the decision was made to screen more and only enroll 
a subset 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

There is a large drop between the number eligible and the number enrolled in the longitudinal phase 

in both cohorts. Reasons why women were excluded should be given, or give the criteria on which the 

women were selected from the pool screened. If this is a random selection of all eligible women, this 

should be made clear. RESPONSE: We stated on page 9 that virtually all women ineligible for initial 

testing (screening) were excluded because they did not meet the behavioral or the recent STI criteria. 

It was not a random selection of women.  

 

Also indicate why the decision was made to screen more and only enroll a subset. RESPONSE: We 

screened many more women in the cross-sectional component for two reasons. 1) We did not know 

what the participation rate would be for eligibles to join the prospective component. We targeted 400 

women in the prospective study, and we simply recruited consecutive eligibles until we hit that figure 

in Bloemfontein, or until early study termination short of that figure in Rustenburg. On page 7, we refer 

to the "first 400 eligible women at each site." 2) As part of this fieldwork, we also conducted an 

assessment of the performance of cross-sectional incidence estimation using the BED assay. To 

obtain a reasonably precise estimate in that study, we needed a sizable number of HIV-infected 

persons. Thus we had a larger study size for the cross-sectional screening component. But we had 

technical problems with the BED testing, so we have not reported those results in this manuscript.  
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